relates to prior periods and subsequently the prior year comparatives have been restated with net assets at 1 April

2015 reducing by £6.0m and as at 31 March 2016 by £14.5m.

Subsequent to this review, the Board have completed a further review of net assets as at 31 March 2016 as part of

the finalisation of the 2017 annual report. As a result of this investigation further restatements have been recognised:

- relating to the consolidation of the Group’s Indian subsidiary.

- other items, predominantly in relation to misstatement of and taxation and deferred taxation balances.

The cumulative impact of the above adjustments on reported profit for the year ended 31 March 2016 is £9.5m.

The accounting misstatements are discussed on pages 8-9 of the financial performance review. The impact of the prior

year adjustments on the Groups income and equity arising from the restatement exercise are summarised below.

Page 24

7 Error restatement (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended 31 March 2016

 Unaudited

 Previously
reported

Unaudited

Error

restatement

Unaudited

Restated

2016

  £000  £000 £’000

Revenue  109,526  (7,163) 102,363

Cost of sales  (45,050)  497 (44,553)

Gross profit  64,476  (6,666) 57,810

Operating expenditure  (56,037)  (6,717) (62,756)

Adjusted EBITDA*  25,844  (11,464) 14,380

Depreciation

(5,825)

531

(5,294)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (5,548)  (468) (6,016)

Non-recurring costs  (4,591)  (2,089) (6,680)

Share-based payments   (1,441)  105 (1,336)

Operating profit/ (loss)  8,439  (13,384) (4,946)

Finance costs  (995)  (200) (1,195)

Profit/ (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation  7,444  (13,584) (6,141)

Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities  (2,188)  4,134 1,946

Profit/ (loss) for the year (attributable to owners of the
parent)

 5,256

(9,450) (4,195)

Page 25

7 Error restatement (continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

For the year ended 31 March 16

Unaudited
Previously reported

Unaudited
Error

restatement

Unaudited
Restated

2016
  £000 £’000 £000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment  28,669 (2,643) 26,026
Intangible assets  92,285 1,906 94,191

  120,954 (737) 120,217

Current assets
Inventories  - 429 429
Trade and other receivables  35,762 (4,724) 31,038
Corporation tax receivable   531 531
Cash and short term deposits  8,492 (8,492) -

  44,254 (12,256) 31,998

Total assets  165,208 (12,993) 152,215

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Called up share capital  146 - 146
Share premium account  63,667 - 63,667
Capital redemption reserve  (9,454) - (9,454)
Reserves  43,099 (15,771) 26,328

Total equity  97,458 (15,771) 81,687

Non-current liabilities
Provisions  1,940 - 1,940
Borrowings  31,912 (523) 31,389
Deferred tax liability  5,139 (2,029) 3,110

  38,991 (2,552)  36,439

Current liabilities
Overdraft  - 3,970 3,970
Trade and other payables  26,570 837 27,407
Borrowings  1,855 523 2,378
Provisions  334 - 334

  28,759 5,330 34,089

Total liabilities  67,750 1,497 69,247

Total equity and liabilities  165,208 (12,993) 152,215